

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).223/2018

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri N.I. Mazarbhuiyan

Respondent : Water Resources Department, Government of Assam, Dispur

Date of hearing : 10.8.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

10.8.18

The petitioner Shri N.I. Mazarbhuiyan is absent without any information. The public authority, i.e. Water Resources Department is represented by:- (1) Shri Pitambar Deka Boro, Asstt. Chief Engineer and SPIO, Water Resources Department Govt. of Assam, (2) Shri Abon Eusuf Md. K. Zaman, Asstt. Executiv Engineer, Hailakandi Investigation (Water Resources) Sub-Division and (3) Md. Mustaquim, Asstt. Engineer of the office of the Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, Chandmari. The second appeal petition dated 23.3.2018 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the petitioner.

(a) The Executive Engineer, Cachar Inv. (WR) Division, Badarpur, (b) SPIO cum Asstt. Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, Chandmari and (c) The first appellate authority cum Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, Govt. of Assam have sent three separate written statements dated 9.8.2018, 9.8.2018 and 2.8.2018 respectively. The Executive Engineer, Cachar Inv. (WR) Division has informed this Commission that the petitioner has been furnished the sought for informations except bill vouchers and the MBs. The Executive Engineer, Cachar Inv. (WR) Division has also enclosed a written undertaking dated 7.8.2018 signed by the petitioner Shri N.I. Mazarbhuiyan stating that he has got all the informations except bill vouchers and MBs. The Executive Engineer has also mentioned in the WS that these two (2) informations will also be furnished to the petitioner shortly.

The SPIO of the office of the Executive Engineer, Cachar Inv. (WR) Division is, therefore directed to furnish the remaining informations to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of this order which was pronounced in presence of the officers representing the public authority.

With the above, the second appeal petition dated 23.3.2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).223/2018/

Dated. 10.8.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the office of the Executive Engineer, Cachar Investigation (Water Resources) Division, Badarpur, Dist. Karimganj, Assam, PIN-788 806 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The FAA/ Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department, Govt. of Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-781 003 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri N.I. Mazarbhuiyan, House No.-9, Juripath, Christian Basti, Guwahati-5 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission